
MEETING

ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 5TH JUNE, 2019

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Sachin Rajput
Vice Chairman: Councillor Lisa Rutter 

Councillors

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Golnar Bokaei
Councillor Caroline Stock 

Councillor Jo Cooper
Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Anne Hutton

Councillor Saira Don
Councillor Felix Byers

Substitute Members
Councillor Brian Gordon
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Anthony Finn
Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Gill Sargeant

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 31st at 
10AM. Requests must be submitted to Abigail Lewis abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 
4369

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Abigail Lewis abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP
Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is 
£6.48 per copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuinary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Members' Items (if any) 

6.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

7.  End of Year Performance Report 2018/19 9 - 26

8.  Direct Payments 27 - 34

9.  Integrated care systems 35 - 44

10.  Local Shared Lives Scheme 45 - 52

11.  Committee Forward Work Programme 53 - 58

12.  Any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Abigail Lewis 
abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.



You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee

18 March 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman)
Councillor David Longstaff (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Weeden-Sanz
Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Bokaei
Councillor Caroline Stock

Councillor Jo Cooper
Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Helene Richman

1.   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 26th November 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUINARY INTERESTS 

Cllr Cooper declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she is employed by the Royal Free 
London NHS Foundation Trust.

Councillor Helene Richman declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she is a Trustee of 
Mind in Barnet.

Councillor Anne Hutton declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she is a Trustee of 
Barnet Carers Centre. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   ANSELL COURT 

The Strategic Director for Adults, Communities and Health introduced the report which 
informed the Committee of the plans for the opening of Ansell Court and provided 
comparative information on extra care costs.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The Head of Commissioning Older Adults and Integrated Care and the Director of Care 
and Support the Barnet Group were invited by the Chairman to join the table and answer 
questions from the Committee. 

Following consideration of the report, the Chairman moved to vote on the 
recommendations as set out in the report.

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED that:
1. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee notes the plans for the opening of 

Ansell Court, including planned timescales for all flats to be occupied.
2. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee notes the comparative 

information on extra care costs provided in the report. 

8.   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Chairman introduced the quarterly performance report which provided an update on 
the Committees priorities in the Corporate Plan 2018/19 addendum for quarter 3, 
including budget forecasts for revenue and capital, progress on activities, performance of 
key indicators and any high-level risks.  

The Chairman welcomed the new Assistant Directors to the Committee and thanked 
Matthew Kendall, who had moved onto another post, for all his hard work. 

Officers confirmed that any underspends would not be ring fenced and would be used to 
help the Council’s overall financial position. 

Following consideration of the report, the Chairman moved to vote on the 
recommendations as set out in the report.

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to:
1. Review the financial, performance and risk information for Q3 2018/19 and 

make any referrals to Policy and Resources Committee or Financial 
Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of 
reference of these Committees.

9.   DELIVERY PLAN 

The Strategic Director for Adults, Communities and Health introduced the report which 
sets out the specific actions to achieve the priorities of the Committee over the next year, 
and how the progress and performance of these will be measured. 

Following consideration of the report, the Chairman moved to vote on the 
recommendations as set out in the report.

The votes were as follows:
For: 6
Against: 4

It was RESOLVED that:
The Committee approve the Delivery Plan 2019/20 as set out in Appendix B.

6



3

10.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

A new forward work programme will be agreed for 2019/20. 

It was unanimously agreed to move the motion to exclude the press and public 
was agreed in order to discuss the exempt item on the agenda. RESOLVED that 
under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2 and 
7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended).

11.   NEW DELIVERY MODEL FOR CARE HOME AND DAY CARE SERVICES - 
EXEMPT 

RESOLVED - that the information contained in the exempt report be noted.

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

Meeting finished at 20.50.

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report provides an annual overview of the Theme Committee priorities in the Corporate 
Plan 2018/19 Addendum at the End of Year (EOY) 2018/19, including budget outturns 
(revenue and capital) and performance on activities and key indicators, as well as any high 
level (scoring 15+) risks.

Officer Recommendations
1. The Committee is asked to review the financial, performance and risk information 

for EOY 2018/19 and make any referrals to Policy and Resources Committee or 
Financial Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of 
reference of these Committees.

Adults and Safeguarding Committee

5 June 2019

Title End of Year (EOY) 2018/19 Adults and 
Safeguarding Performance Report

Report of Councillor Sachin Rajput – Committee Chairman

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Alaine Clarke, Head of Programmes, Performance and Risk
alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk


1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

Introduction

1.1 The Adults and Safeguarding (A&S) Committee has responsibility for all matters 
relating to vulnerable adults, adult social care and leisure services; and works with 
partners on the Health and Wellbeing Board to ensure that social care interventions 
are effectively and seamlessly joined up with Public Health and healthcare.  The 
priorities for the year (see table 1) were set out in the Corporate Plan 2018/19 
Addendum, which is available online at https://www.barnet.gov.uk/citizen-
home/council-and-democracy/policy-and-performance/corporate-plan-and-
performance 

1.2 This report provides an annual overview of these priorities at the End of Year (EOY) 
2018/19, including budget outturns (revenue and capital) and performance on 
activities and key indicators, as well as any high level (scoring 15+) risks.

1.3 This report is in addition to the EOY 2018/19 Strategic Performance Report to Policy 
and Resources (P&R) Committee (17 June 2019) and the EOY 2018/19 Contracts 
Performance Report to Financial Performance and Contracts (FPC) Committee (19 
June 2019).  These reports will be published on the committee section of the council’s 
website at https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 prior to the 
committees.  

Table 1: Adults and Safeguarding Committee priorities for 2018/19
Priorities Key activities

Embedding 
strength-based 
best practice

 Share and develop strength-based working with citizens, health providers 
and the voluntary and community sec
[...]
ndemic Influenza outbreak 
is in accordance with the council's category 1 statutory responsibilities and 
obligations, in line with the Civil Contingencies Act (2004)]. Mitigations are in place in 
terms of the Pandemic Flu plan – signed off in 2017 - which will be reviewed and 
updated. The controls and mitigations remain in place. The Pandemic Flu Plan has 
been updated during the quarter and sent to the Borough Resilience Forum for 
approval.

Strategic issues/escalations

1.26 There were no strategic issues/escalations in relation to this report for P&R 
Committee

BREAKDOWN OF MTFS SAVINGS AND STATUS

1.27 The table below provides a breakdown of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) savings that were delivered in 2018/19. 

Ref Opportunity Area Amount
(£000) Status (RAG)

Efficiency
E1 3rd Party Spend (Inc. Prevention) -294 Achieved

E3 Transformation of Your Choice Barnet 
supported living and day-care services -343 Achieved

Income
I1 Better Care Fund -148 Achieved
Reducing demand, promoting independence

R1
Savings through supporting people in the 
community as opposed to high cost care 
packages and residential placements 

-100 Achieved

R2 Carers Intervention programme - Dementia -160 Achieved

R3 Extra-Care 1 (Moreton Court) -465 Achieved (shortfall substituted by 
additional client income)

R4 Independence of Young People -150 Achieved (substituted by 
additional client income)

R5 Assistive Technology -500 Achieved
R6 Older Adults - DFGs -170 Achieved
R7 Personal assistants -50 Achieved
R8 Support for Working age adults -350 Achieved

R9 Mental Health service users moving to step 
down/independent accommodation -250 Achieved

Total -2,980 Achieved

23



2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 These recommendations are to provide the Committee with relevant financial, 
performance and risk information in relation to the priorities in the Corporate Plan 
2018/19 Addendum.  

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 None.

4 POST DECISI
[...]
 and the Council and relies on full compliance for the 
monitoring process to be effective.

The intention is to move all direct payment delivery and administration to Pre-Paid Cards. 
This will improve the experience for people with care and support needs, as well as making 
it easier for the Council to monitor and audit the use of Direct Payment funds.

Pre-Paid cards work in the same way as a current account with a debit card. The card can 
be used to pay for services by 'chip and pin', standing order, direct debit, bank transfer, 
telephone or the Internet. People will be able to view all their spending online and this 
information is retained and available to print at the person’s convenience. The Council will 
also have real-time access to view individual’s accounts meaning that the administrative 
burden on people with care needs is reduced.  The use of pre-paid cards will significantly 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee

5 June 2019
 

Title Introducing Pre-Paid Cards for Direct 
Payments

Report of Chairman of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Sam Raffell, Head of Care Quality and Customer Finance,
Sam.raffell@barnet.gov.uk 

27

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Sam.raffell@barnet.gov.uk


improve the Council’s financial monitoring and auditing capabilities, making it easier to 
identify and recoup surplus or misused funds and combat fraudulent activity.

The Pre-Paid Card solution also forms part of the 2019/20 Adults and Safeguarding 
Committee’s element of the council’s medium term financial strategy (MTFS), with a savings 
target of £250,000 in 2019/20.

Recommendations 
1. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee is asked to note the contents of the 

report, which supports the achievement of the council’s medium term financial 
strategy.

2. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee supports the implementation of 
the pre-paid card solution in Barn
[...]
 the Council’s Fairer Charging Policy, that they have 
to contribute to their care). The monitoring information is shared with the 
Council either through email, letter or following a visit from a Direct Payments 
Monitoring Officer. This process is time consuming for both the person and the 
Council. 

1.6 Hence, the council will be changing the way it administers direct payments to 
people with care and support needs. Instead of making cash payments to 
individual’s bank accounts, all future payments will be made into a Pre-Paid 
Card Account. This will reduce the administrative burden on both the person 
and the council and enable real-time monitoring of the use of direct payment 
funds. 

1.7 70 Local Authorities, out of the 152 with adult social care responsibilities in 
England, use a Pre-Paid card system to administer and monitor Direct 
Payments. This includes many London Boroughs and specifically Haringey, 
Camden and Enfield in North Central London. 

1.8 The use of Pre-Paid Cards will ensure that unspent funds are recouped more 
efficiently. This is a key part of the Adult and Safeguarding Committee Delivery 
Plan, with an MTFS target of £250,000 to be delivered through the introduction 
of Pre-Paid Cards enabling more effective monitoring of Direct Payment 
accounts in 2019/20.

1.9 The ability to monitor direct payment spending in real time also means that the 
council will be able to identify people’s changing needs or any unusual 
situations more quickly and hence enable a timelier response by the council to 
potential safeguarding issues.

Pre-Paid Cards

1.10 Pre-Paid Cards operate in the same way as a debit card for a current account 
(with no overdraft facility). Direct payments will be made straight onto the card 
by the Council. The card allows people to:

29



 Use the card to pay for services by 'chip and pin', standing order, direct 
debit, bank transfer, telephone or the Internet

 Make purchases if there are sufficient funds on the cards 
 View and monitor all spend activity online 

1.11 The management and implementation of Pre-Paid Cards will be managed 
within the Customer Finance team within the Council’s Adults and Health 
Directorate.  The service has followed the Council’s Contract Procurement 
Regulations to procure a third-party provider to provide the bank account, cards 
and payment function on our behalf.

1.12 The provider is Prepaid Financial Services Ltd (PFS). This decision was agreed 
within the Councils Contract Procedure Rules through a Chief Officer Decision 
in consultation with the Adults and Safeguarding Committee Chairman, 
Councillor Sachin Rajput. PFS currently provide a Pre-Paid Card solution to 30 
Local Authorities across the Country.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The main reason for introducing pre-paid cards is the range of benefits they will 
bring to residents and the council. 

2.2 People will have a better customer experience, because they will have a 
reduced administrative burden.  They will not need to regularly send the Council 
bank statements and records of expenditure. The use of the cards will also 
assist some people to develop their life skills, promoting independence and self-
sufficiency.

2.3 The introduction of Prepaid Cards will help improve the Councils financial 
monitoring and auditing capabilities, making it easier to identify and recoup 
surplus or misused funds, combat fraudulent activities and identify when service 
users are not making their assessed financial contribution.

2.4 Weekly reports on everyone’s expenditure will be sent directly to the Council, 
significantly reducing the administrative monitoring burden on the Council. The 
use of this report enabled Surrey County Council to save 10 per cent on their 
direct payments spend when Pre-Paid Cards were introduced in 2015. 

2.5 Pre-paid cards also allow the Council to block expenditure on certain merchant 
groups, such as gambling.

2.6 The use of Prepaid Cards will also improv
[...]
hase there will be workshops with a range of people 
who use care and support services s to ensure effective implementation 
of Pre-Paid Cards in a way that supports the people of Barnet. The test 
phase is purposely designed to ensure a range of people can take part, 
so the council can get a range of feedback and perspectives.

5.8 Insight

5.8..1 This proposal has used a review of data from Barnet’s Adult Social Care 
Systems and Direct Payment Monitoring Records to develop the 
proposals and plan the project.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 None

34



Summary
The NHS Long Term Plan (LTP) envisages a shift of resources to community services from 
hospital settings and the integration of services around the needs of populations, with a 
greater focus on prevention.  The LTP sets out organisational change for the NHS through 
the development of “integrated care systems” (ICS) which are to be based on the same 
geographical areas as Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships (STP). This report 
updates the committee on the way in which health services in the North Central London 
(NCL) STP are responding to the Long Term Plan; how Councils have inputted into these 
developments so far; and some of the key considerations from this for Barnet Council. 

Officers Recommendations 
1. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee is asked to note and comment on the 

content of the report.

Adults and Safeguarding Committee

Date 5th June 2019

 

Title An update on the NHS Long Term Plan and Integrated Care 
Systems 

Report of Cllr Sachin Rajput – Committee Chairman

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details Dawn Wakeling, Executive Director – Adults and Health
Dawn.wakeling@barnet.gov.uk 

35

AGENDA ITEM 9



Title lead Booklet title title sub

2

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The NHS Long Term Plan (LTP) sets out new requirements for the NHS, which will 
impact on how services are designed and deliver
[...]
ch as housing and community safety. 

43



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
Shared Lives provides family-based support to adults with care and support needs. 
Together, they share family and community life. National evidence suggests that Shared 
Lives schemes provide high quality care and improve the quality of life of people who use 
care and support services, at a lower cost per placement. Over the last four years, the 
number of Shared Lives placements in England has grown by 31%. 
Barnet has previously made use of the Harrow Shared Lives scheme, and while this has 
provided valued support for some residents, it has not achieved the scale of Shared Lives 
placements that the council wished. Recent work with Shared Lives Plus, the UK network 
for shared living, has shown that there are likely to be significant benefits for residents, as 
well as financial benefits to setting up a dedicated Shared Lives scheme in Barnet. This 
report seeks approval to establish a dedicated Barnet scheme. If approved at this 
Committee, officers will commence mobilising the scheme, with the initial focus on 
recruiting a scheme manager, registering with Care Quality Commission (CQC) and 
promoting the scheme in the community to recruit carers. 

a

Adults and Safeguarding Committee

5 June 2019

 

Title Local Shared Lives Scheme

Report of Chair of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
James Mass, Assistant Director

james.mass@barnet.gov.uk 

45

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:james.mass@barnet.gov.uk


2

Officers Recommendations 

1. That the Committee agree to establish a dedicated Barnet Shared Lives scheme.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

Context 

Shared Lives is a model of care and support that provides family-based support to adults with 
care and support needs.  In Shared Lives, an adult who needs support and accommodation 
moves in with an approved S
[...]
les from elsewhere of successful implementation.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

 None

51



This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Barnet
Adults and Safeguarding 

Committee Work Programme- 
June 2019-20

Contact: Abigail Lewis abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369

53

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 11

mailto:abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk


Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

5th June 2019

End of Year 
Performance Report 
2018/19

End of year performance report for 
2018/19

Head of Programmes, Performance and 
Risk Growth and Corporate Services

Non-key
 

Pre-Paid cards report Improvement and Policy Manager 
Adults and Communities

Key
 

Integrated Care 
Systems

Assistant Director – Intake and 
Assessment (Adults and Communities)  

Key
 

Development of new 
shared lives service in 
Barnet

Executive Director Adults, Communities 
and Health 

Key
 

19th September 2019

Performance Report Q1 
2019/20

Regular performance report Head of Programmes, Performance and 
Risk Growth and Corporate Services.

Non-key
 

FAB Framework 
implementation Update

Assistant Director Greenspaces and 
Leisure 

Non-key

54



Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

Transfer of care homes Update on the transfer from 
Fremantle to YCB. 

Assistant Director for Adults Joint 
Commissioning

Key
 

MASH update Executive Director Adults, Communities 
and Health 

Key

Safeguarding Board 
Annual Report

The Committee to receive an update 
on how the agencies in Barnet whose 
services impact adults in need of care 
and support have cooperated to keep 
the vulnerable safe and promote their 
wellbeing. 

Safeguarding Adults Business Manager 
Adults and Communities 

Key
 

25th November 2019

Annual Complaints 
Report

A report on information contained 
within the statutory Annual 
Complaints Report 2018/19. 

Assistant Director Communities and 
Performance (interim) Adults and Health

Key
 

Performance Report Q2 
2019/20

Regular performance report Head of Programmes, Performance and 
Risk Growth and Corporate Services

Non-key
 

55



Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

Business Planning 
Report

The report will set out the medium
term financial strategy proposals for
recommendation to Policy and
Resources Committee.

Assistant Director Communities and 
Performance (interim) Adults and Health 
and
Improvement and Policy Manager 
Adults and Communities

Key
 

16th March 2020

Performance Report Q3 
2019/20

A report on the findings of the Enter 
and View visits carried out by 
Healthwatch Barnet during 2017/18 
and what the local authority has done 
as a result.

Executive Director Adults, Communities 
and Health 

Non-key
 

Healthwatch Barnet 
Enter and View 
Summary Report

A report on the findings of the Enter 
and View visits carried out by 
Healthwatch Barnet during 2017/18 
and what the local authority has done 
as a result.

Executive Director Adults, Communities 
and Health 

Non-key
 

Q3 2018/19 Adults & 
Safeguarding 
Performance Report

A regular performance report. Executive Director Adults, Communities 
and Health 

Non-key
 

Item(s) to be allocated

56



Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

Market Position 
Statement

Assistant Director for Adults Joint 
Commissioning 

Key
 

57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 End of Year Performance Report 2018/19
	8 Direct Payments
	9 Integrated care systems
	10 Local Shared Lives Scheme
	11 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee
5 June 2019
Members Present:Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman)
Councillor Lisa Rutter (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Bokaei
Councillor Jo Cooper
Councillor Reema Patel

Councillor Saira Don
Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Felix Byers

Apologies for Absence
Councillor Caroline Stock

1.

MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 18th March 2019 were agreed as
a correct record.

2.

ABSENCE OF MEMBERS
Councillor Stock sent her apologies as she was on Mayoral duty. She was substituted by
Councillor Finn.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
NON-PECUINARY INTERESTS
Cllr Hutton declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she is a Trustee of Barnet Carers
Centre.
Cllr Cooper declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she is employed by the Royal Free
London NHS Foundation Trust.

4.

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)
None.

5.

MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)
Cllr Patel introduced her Members items on the Right to Independent Living. The
members item requested the Committee to invite local advocacy and charitable
organisations such as Inclusion Barnet and Barnet Alliance for Public Services to
address the committee and reverse the planned MTFS savings. The item asked that
residents continued to have the option of a community placement.
The request asked for officers to provide the Committee with an update on the
implementation of the proposal, including the number of individuals that have been
1

placed in residential care without being given the option to remain in the community by
default, if any.
The Chairman confirmed that the Council’s policy on community based care placements
would continue to promote the needs and wishes of the individual in the most favourable
way possible.
The Committee agreed to the request for a report on the matter to be brought to the next
meeting of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee, which would include an update on
the implementation of the proposal and information on the numbers of individuals that
have been placed in residential care.
6.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)
None.

7.

END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19
The Chairman introduced the report on the End of Year Performance for 2018/19 which
included the Committee priorities in the corporate plan 2018/19, including budget
outturns and performance on activities and key indicators, as well as any high level
(scoring 15+) risks.
The Assistant Director for Ongoing Support confirmed that difficulties experienced with
the Mosaic system had been addressed and that moving forward the reporting would be
significantly improved in relation to the indicators that could be provided.
Officers agreed to investigate the reasons behind the drop in percentage of adults with
mental health needs in employment and flag anything of concern to Members outside of
the meeting, as information about individuals could not be disclosed.
Following consideration of the report, the Chairman moved to vote on the
recommendation as set out in the report.
The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to:
Review the financial, performance and risk information for EOY 2018/19 and make
any referrals to Policy and Resources Committee or Financial Performance and
Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of reference of these
Committees.

8.

DIRECT PAYMENTS
The Chairman introduced the report on the Council’s implementation of changes to the
way in which direct payments are managed and monitored by Pre-Paid Cards.
The report provided an update on how the changes would improve the experience for
people with care and support needs, as well as making it easier for the Council to
monitor and audit the use of Direct Payment funds. The implementation would reduce
the administrative burden on people with care need and significantly improve the
Council’s ability to identify and recoup surplus or misused funds and combat fraudulent
2

activity, as well as forming part of the Committees medium term financial strategy
(MTFS) with a savings target of £250,000 for 2019/20.
Officers confirmed that the implementation of the new system would continue to be
monitored regularly. The Executive Director for Adults and Health agreed that an update
on the implementation could be provided to the Committee at a future meeting.
Following consideration of the report, the Chairman moved to vote on the
recommendations as set out in the report.
The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to:
1. Note the contents of the report, which supports the achievement of the council’s
medium term financial strategy.
2. Support the implementation of the pre-paid card solution in Barnet adult social
care services.
9.

INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEMS
The Chairman introduced the report on the update of the NHS Long Term and Integrated
Care Systems. The report provided an overview of the long-term plan to set out
organisational change for the NHS through the development of integrated care systems,
based on geographical areas such as Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships
(STP). The report also updated the Committee on the way in which health services in
North Central London (NCL) STP are responding to the long-term plan and key
considerations for Barnet Council.
The Executive Director for Adults and Health explained that the organisational changes
would have a significant impact on how local NHS services are configured and the report
provided the Committee with the opportunity to think about and input into what adult
social care and integrated care should look like in Barnet. The Executive Director for
Adults and Health explained that this was a five-borough piece of work at the STP level
and all boroughs needed to consider the nature of the partnerships, public accountability
and local democracy. Formal submissions and concerns raised by this Committee,
Health Overview and Scrutiny and the Health and Wellbeing Board would be feedback to
the STP leadership.
The Committee discussed the need for the right type of incentives and shared leadership
of roles within the model. The Committee also stressed the requirement for greater public
engagement to be implemented into the model.
The Committee agreed that any changes around the system of adult social care in
Barnet would be a decision for this committee and that any updates on the matter be
brought back to Committee.
The Committee also requested information be provided on the approach being taken by
other neighbouring boroughs. The Executive Director for Adults and Health confirmed
that the other four borough Councils operated through a cabinet system of decision
making and therefore were working with the cabinet member for adult social care and at
various Health and Wellbeing Board and Scrutiny committees.
Following discussion of the item, the Committee requested an update report on the
integrated care systems be brought back to a future meeting.
3

The Chairman then moved to vote on the recommendations as set out in the report.
The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to:
To note and comment on the content of the report.
10.

LOCAL SHARED LIVES SCHEME
The Chairman introduced the report on the local shared lives scheme, which informed
the Committee of plans to establish a dedicated Barnet Scheme. The report outlined the
significant benefits for residents, as well as financial benefits to setting up a dedicated
scheme in Barnet. If approved officers would commence mobilising the scheme, with
initial focus on recruiting a scheme manager, registering with the Care Quality
Commission (CQC) and promoting the scheme in the community to recruit carers.
The Committee commended officers on the creative idea and approach to this scheme.
Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the
recommendations as set out in the report.
The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to:
Agree to establish a dedicated Barnet Shared Lives scheme.

11.

COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee requested the following to be added to the work programme:
- Update report on the implementation of the community based care placements
policy for the September 2019 meeting.
- Update on the Integrated Care System to a future meeting.
- Update on the implementation of direct payments to a future meeting.
Officers would amend the items on the work programme accordingly to ensure reports
are flagged correctly as either key or non-key decisions.

12.

ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT
None.
Meeting closed at 20.51

4

